

No. 19-1154

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBINSON NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER,
LLC, D/B/A Robinson Nursing and Rehabilitation
Center; CENTRAL ARKANSAS NURSING CENTERS, INC.;
NURSING CONSULTANTS, INC.; and MICHAEL MORTON,
Petitioners,

vs.

ANDREW PHILLIPS, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Dorothy Phillips, and on Behalf of the
Wrongful Death Beneficiaries of Dorothy Phillips,
and on Behalf of Themselves and All Others
Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Arkansas*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

H. Gregory Campbell
CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, P.A.
2100 Riverdale Road,
Suite 200B
Little Rock, AR 72202
(501) 372-5659

Brian D. Reddick
Matthew D. Swindle
Counsel of Record
Heather G. Zachary
REDDICK MOSS, PLLC
One Information Way,
Suite 105
Little Rock, AR 72202
(501) 907-7790
matthew@reddickmoss.com
Counsel for Respondents

May 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities iii

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 1

 A. This Court Should Deny the Petition
 Because the Issues Presented Were
 Never Raised to Either of the Courts
 Below..... 1

 B. This Court Should Deny the Petition
 Because It Does Not Present a Clean
 Slate of Questions Supported by a
 Developed Record 4

 C. This Court Should Deny the Petition
 Because the Rulings Below Were Fact-
 Bound and a Direct Result of the Way
 Petitioners Presented Their Case..... 9

 1. *Petitioners Presented the Arbitration
 Agreements as Separate from the
 Admission Agreements* 9

 2. *Petitioners Presented No Evidence
 That “Responsible Parties” Were
 Signing in an Individual Capacity,
 and the Language of the Agreements
 Contradict a Third-Party Beneficiary
 Argument* 13

3. <i>Petitioners Failed to Establish That They Were Obligated to Do Anything Under the Terms of Their Arbitration Agreements</i>	18
4. <i>Petitioners Failed to Put Any Evidence in the Record to Establish Mutual Assent</i>	24
D. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because the Circuit Split Suggested by Petitioners Does Not Actually Exist.....	26
1. <i>The Third-Party Beneficiary Doctrine</i>	27
2. <i>Mutual Obligation</i>	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> ,..... 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	1, 2, 4
<i>Ball v. Foehner</i> ,	6
931 S.W.2d 142 (Ark. 1996)	
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> ,	1, 4
481 U.S. 537 (1987)	
<i>Century Indem. Co., v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> ,.....	11
584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009)	
<i>Cheek v. United Healthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc.</i> ,	31, 32
835 A.2d 656 (Md. 2003)	
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo</i> ,.....	30
66 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)	
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> ,	4
462 U.S. 176 (1983)	
<i>Extencicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> ,	8
478 S.W.3d 306 (Ky. 2015)	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,	1
556 U.S. 502 (2009)	

<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> ,.....	7
424 U.S. 747 (1976)	
<i>Garrett v. Andrews</i> ,	2
744 S.W.2d 386 (Ark. 1988)	
<i>Higgins v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> ,.....	30
No. 4:18-CV-0417, 2018 WL 5726213 (W.D. Mo., Nov. 1, 2018)	
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> ,	1, 4
543 U.S. 440 (2005)	
<i>Hull v. Norcom, Inc.</i> ,	30, 31
750 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)	
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> ,.....	5
462 U.S. 213 (1983)	
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> ,.....	20
68 S.W.2d 465 (Ark. 1934)	
<i>JP Morgan Chase & Co. v. Conegie</i> ,.....	28, 29
492 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Jorja Trading, Inc. v. Willis</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
2020 Ark. 133, ---S.W.3d--- (Ark. 2020)	
<i>Kelly v. UHC Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> ,	30
967 F. Supp. 1240 (N.D. Ala. 1997)	
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. L.P. v. Clark</i> ,	8, 9
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	

<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> ,.....	14
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	
<i>Lindner v. Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp.</i> ,.....	19
252 S.W.2d 631 (Ark. 1952)	
<i>McCourt Mfg. Corp. v. Rycroft</i> ,.....	2
360 S.W.3d 138 (Ark. 2010)	
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> ,	30-32
708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Posey</i> ,.....	27-29
930 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2019)	
<i>Pine Hills Health & Rehab., LLC v. Matthews</i> ,	24-26
431 S.W.3d 910 (Ark. 2014)	
<i>Plummer v. McSweeney</i> ,	18, 29
941 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2019)	
<i>Robinson Nursing and Rehab. Ctr., LLC v. Phillips</i> ,.....	12
519 S.W.3d 291 (Ark. 2017)	
<i>Sablosky v. Edward S. Gordon Co., Inc.</i> ,.....	31
535 N.E.2d 643 (N.Y. 1989)	
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prodsl, Inc.</i> ,	30
642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011)	

Union Bankers Ins. Co. v.
Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Pine Bluff,..... 16
408 S.W.2d 898 (Ark. 1966)

Webb v. Webb, 4
451 U.S. 493 (1981)

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 23

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of
Contracts § 71 (1981) 19

Restatement (Second) of
Contracts § 76 (1981) 19, 21

Restatement (Second) of
Contracts § 79 (1981) 19
